In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A I\/l O 3
Insolvency {England &

THURSDAY

Companies House

LTS

2 02/05/2019 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE

o e Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

Company number ' 0 |4—|_2_f?|_0_|_5-|_?f——9'

% Filling in this form
Please camplete in typascript or in

Company name in full | Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

bald black capitals.

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname Wardell

Administrator’s address

Building name/number, 11/13 Penhill Road

Street l

Post town | Cardiff

County/Region | South Glamorgan

o [c[F[1[1] [s[ulp

Courntry |

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname Richards another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator’s address e

Suling nameinumber| 30 Finsbury Square O s

Street | another administrater,

Post town | London

County/Region |

e 1oz 1Pl T2V

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for = Filling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capitals.
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appainted. remaval or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment; ©ou can usa this continuation page
_ with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAMZ,
O Administrative receiver VAM&, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
L] Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMUS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOZ, AMOS,
4 AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
o Nom‘”f’e AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
[0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - 11Q02, LIQO3, LIQ0S, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator Q14,
- WUOD7, WU15
- COMI, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename{s) | Philip
Surname | Stephenson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | Grant Thomton UK LLP
Street | 30 Finsbury Square
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode E|[C|2|P 2|Y | U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

oo [ols  [alol4Ts




o GrantThornton

Our ref:  AGW/IPAM/RJJITXA/D20597080/ -
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the Creditors

30 April 2019
Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited

Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in Administration (together the Group)

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2019 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenson by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and by the directors (in
respeact of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association to act as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(h) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | am of the opinion that the Group has insufficient property to enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors ather than by virtue of Section 176A of the

Insclvency Act 1988.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

Y Ifartotl

Alistair Wardell
Jaint Administrator

The affairs, business and praperty of the Group are heing managed by Alistair Wardell,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators on 15 March 2019.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a imited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthormnton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC24 1AG. A list of members is available fram our registered office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP s authoised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thernton

Internatianal Ltd (GTH). GTIL and the member firms are not a warldwide partnership. Services are delivared by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and da not obligate, one another and are not iable for one ancther's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address Pleasa see grantthomntan.co.uk for further details.



o Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Qurref: AGW/PAM/RJJ/TXA/D20587080/ I
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thorntan UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6800
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors

30 April 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited (Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited (Churchfield),

Dawnus Limited {DL),

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited (DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited {DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL),

Legsun Limited {L.egsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited {Quantum)

All In Administration {together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No’s 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 000008, 000009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2019, | was appeintad Jeint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson {the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge halder (in respect of DCHL) and
by the directars (in respect of all other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Cede of Ethics when carrying aut all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment,

Following our appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2018,

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised hy any or all of them.

The administration constitutes “main proceedings" under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Group's registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Charterad Accountants, Grant Thornton UK LLP is a fimited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthemntan.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Squars, London EG2A 1AG. A st of members is avallable fram our registered office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm at Grant Thomnton

International Lid {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parthership. Services are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not cbligate, one anather and are nat liable for one anothet’s acts or omissions.

4 list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton ta accept appointmants as insohvency practtioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further detalls,



31

3.2

3.3

3.4

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

Ashridge Churchfield 2 (&L
Reqister=d number RISy (50533 [RS12H R P 13238358 13572886 (7TH57A48 1M 7S
Cale of ncorparatizn RIS 0200 rRFMGZ  OTRAR 0034 [IALYPAN D42 R AN
Autronsed & issued share cepl 000 1 ] 3 il ] 2% 52 104
Direzior and compary secrelgry Michalzs Down Nicholas Dows Nholas Down Al Baclay  bcholzs Down Paul Colins Wichelas Down hicholas Jown hicnolss Jowns
iwih shareheldngs where Russelvans  Tiohy Lows  Tmoby Lowe  Meholes Dowr  Timcly owe  Neholas Doswr Aussel Evane Tmafy Lowe  Tiroby Lowe
necassary| Timafy lowe  Matew Mogan BrianDalng  RusselEvans  SnJew Pelrs  Russell Bvars {(1444%) Tmaty Lows

Huw St i S Chosopher  Tmaty Lowe Trnohy Lowe 8.67%  How St

Fewking Mathew Margen Roger Rabngan
Fuw Smih

Background to administrators' appointment

Background
s Ashridge — dormant, previously building and civil engineering projects
+ Churchfield — development and sale of residential homes in Haverfordwest
s DL — employment entity
s  DCHL - main trading construction company and employment entity
« DDL - dormant
= DGL - parent company of the other Group entities
= DSL - managed construction projects in the south region of Wales
= Legsun — electrical contracting services

+« Quantum — earth material investigations business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP {the Firm} was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK
contracts.

Following this, the Firm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and the Welsh
Gavernment (WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the historical contract work in progress (WIP) and to refinance or sell
certain assets.

The Group realised c£7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of historical WIP
ultimately proving more challenging than expected. The Group repaid ¢£4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing c£3 million to be reinvested into the Group to further ease
cash flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shortfall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sector, credit terms from the Group's supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnaver in its international operations during 2018, which historically had been the most
profitable division.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

46

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer or investment into the Group. Some 52
potential trade buyers and 23 distressed investars were approached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for various parts of the Group. One offer was
withdrawn following due diligence and the cther party failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequently withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group’s financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice to the Directors dated 8 March 2019, Our conclusiens and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows:

« there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group te continue trading these
businesses;

» there appeared to be no deliverable solution to meet the cash regquirement; and

s noreasonable praspect which will aveid the Group entering into insolvency.

Prior to the appointment of Administrators, various incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group’s financial position and two winding up petitions were lodged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2019. Consequently, various actions were taken by creditars including
subcontractors walking off project sites, the theft of equipment of value including the remaving of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best route for the Group was for all entities to be
placed into administration and subseguently, on 15 March 2019, the appointment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

= rescuing the company as a going concern;

= achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors, where claims rest predominantly in DCHL, as
a whole than would be likely if each company were wound up, or;

« torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

in this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as there was no funding available to
trade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appointment
due to the lack of working capital. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group's financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

The second objective was pursued, Unfortunately, and as stated above, no buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

The Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Group entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole. In this instance, the speed of
the administration process and legal moratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’ interests were
preserved.

The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL and DL, which has assisted with
locating assets, debtar collections and assisting employees who were made redundant in making claims
with the Insolvency Service in respect to entitlements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchfield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distribution to the secured and/ar preferential creditors (where
relevant).



47

51

52

5.3

5.4

55

5.6

If sufficient funds allow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commonly referred to as the prescribed part under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Assets

Strategy following appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

* engage Naismith Limited (Naismiths) to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assess whether any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
contracts held in DCHL and DSL.

» Consider a disposal process far any parts of the business.

+ make redundant the majority of the workforce, which were either in DCHL or DL depending upon
whether they were paid monthly or weekly, due to no funding being available to continue to trade the
businesses of the Group.

« retain 21 employees for a short period of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtors and information gathering.

* engage and liaise with ERA Solutions Limited (ERA) to assist employees with their redundancy
claims.

+ engage HilCo Capital Limited (Hilco) in order to secure premises and recover and secure assets.

« engage Credebt Limited {Credebt) to collect debts due in respect of DCHL's an-hire of plant hire
business.

= obtain a backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Group for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Fallowing advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
contracts held in DCHL and DSL, and the receipt of termination notices from some customers following
appointment, the Administrators had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects.
However, to date one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 (plus VAT), which is shawn as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appointment the senior management team of Quantum expressed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000
(plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called QGuantum Geoctechnic Limited
(QGL). The sale consideraticn is due to be paid prior to 31 May 2019.

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Lianelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to accupy the site until 15 May 2018 under a
licence agreement which was completed concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractual obligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of occupation.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations {commaonly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthemrmore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recaoveries as QGL will be assisting with the collection
during its ordinary course of business.

With the exception of Quantum, there was no prospect of achieving a sale of any business or associated
assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequently directed their focus to a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



5.7

5.8

59
5.10

51

5.15

5.16

517

5.18

519

5.20

Sale of assets — DCHL

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 {plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable to these
assets, leaving a net surplus of ¢£44,000 (plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appointment tc an entity assaociated with Dawnus
International Limited which, whilst not in administration, is an entity related to the Group by common
directorships. This sale consisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation from Hilco, was sold for £1.65 million (plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on completion on 17 April 2019 and £1.5 million due
over ten equal monthly instalments thereafter.

Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid hewever all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the ongoing employment of 38 former employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, formerly Clydach Market.

Following receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP {Alder King) to assist
with marketing and disposing of the long leasehold properties.

Property subject to charge - DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge aver a residential property in Colwinston, South Wales, relating to an
interest free loan totalting £300,000 provided to an employee.

We understand that this property has been sold subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly. Upeon its sale, DHCL will receive repayment of £300,000 plus accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completion which is currently estimated at ¢£50,000.

Residential development site = Churchfield

Churchfield owns six completed properties in Johnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning permission for approximately 60 further residential lots.

Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appointment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Association), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the loca! council. We have engaged with ATEB since appointment who remain
interested in purchasing the completed homes. We have alsa engaged with another party who has also
expressed an interest.

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, hawever, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed hames.

Leasehold premises - DCHL

DCHL leased nine sites in various locations across the UK. We have secured all sites, recovered assets
and collected books and records.



5.21
5.22

523

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

530

531

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overflow storage for plant and machinery.

The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases.

Plant, machinery and stock — DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Below is a summary of the plant, machinery and vehicles showing the bock values (BV) and what the
directors’ estimate those to realise (ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stock

Assels subjectto HP 11,419 10419 13 13 - -1 11,432 10,432
Assets subject in chattels morigage 622 632 - - - - 627 822
Unencumbered plant, machinery and v hicles 5,492 2,992 - - 54 - 5,546 2,992
Stock 4794 1,794 - - - - 4.794 1,794
Total 22,327 15,827 13 13 54 - 22,354 15840

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity associated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus International Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shorily due to be
placed into auction,

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco on a strategy to dispose of the
remaining equipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions = DCHL, DSL and Quantum

Debtors relate to completed work which had been invoiced prior to the appointment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts (DHCL, DSL and Quantum) with the balance
relating to activities such as plant hire (OCHL only).

DCHL and DSL have work in progress (WiP) relating to work which has not yet been completed and
retentions on prior projects not yet due or in dispute.

Below is a summary of the debtors, WIP and retentions showing the BV and ERV as outlined in their
statement of affairs:

Surnrnary ol debtors, WIH and retenuons
Ashidye Churehiigld H Gl 3| Legsun Quanum
8Y ERV B ERY

Trade deblws - - - | 5 968 4,937 - - - - - - 2972 872 8,880 5,869
Other deblors - - 38 4 114 292 638 538 34 - 33 - 9 <2014 928
WP subject fo fis ed charges - - B B 4822 1,536 - B 443 300 5,255 2288
WP and retentons 3 - - || 19184 12,388 - - - - 1,438 - 73 37 21430 1293
Taotal debicrs 5 - 33 A 310’8 196 838 836 47 300 152 - 314 139 37‘589' 21978
Callectans & data - | {205) - - - 4102) {307y
Quistanding debtore - - 19,436 836 300 - 1,297 21,689

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
campleted, we are not in a position to provide any further information at this stage so as te not prejudice

further collections.

The Administrators have engaged quantity surveyars, Naismiths, to assist with collections relating to the
construction contracts.



5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.36

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

6.1
6.2

Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two
years.

DCHL had a further ¢£500,000 of book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment solicitor to determine whether any claims are viable to further
continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’'s bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administratars, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

Cash in escrow- DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was ¢£1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. OQur
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surrounding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held
by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors

Below is a summary of intercampany position of the Group:

Summary of intercompany position (£ 000

Amount owed from related entites to: Ashridge

2,068 17,800 1,297 304

As all of the entities in the Graup are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecured creditors in each estate.

Tax refunds

According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the following tax receivables:

Summary of tax assets

Quantum
Corporation tax - 89 - - - 99
Deferred tax provision 44 2,091 2 189 23 2,349
Total 44 2,190 2 189 23 2,448

As the directors’ have indicated, we are of the opinion that these are not assets that are realisable.

Investigations — all Group entities
We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoveries and actions.

We will be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the affairs of any
entity within the Group or their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in our investigations.



7.1
7.2

82

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

Statement of affairs
The directors’ statement of affairs for each entity within the Group is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directors’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 million
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, although, this does not take intc account the costs of the
administration of DCHL.

Receipts and payments account

Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period 15 March 2015 to 22 April 2019 are attached at
Appendix B,

Please note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estates to date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates’ expenses necessary to progress the cases to comply with
statute. This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix B. These loans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priarity that attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loans.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current
estimates:

Summan of secured creditors
Cekt oulstanding &

cata of appointment Patantal oulzome based cn current infarm ahan

Types ofcharges

Dates of creation of charges

{UK] Limited {2

HSBC Bank Pl

Lleyds Bank Plg

02108:2018

01/06' 3017, 40872017,
G2N2Z018, 18022018
18032018

(21022018

Chatels martgage

Legal morgage dabenure chattel mortgage.
benefis of zertain cortrasts ard seaurty of cash
denosis

Mortgage

Whielsh Goverrmant 2707018 Debenture and challels morgage TBC There may be suficient real sabons 1o anable a
dislnbuton  out Welsk Gavernment may 5 Jffer
shertiall

HSBZ Equipment Finance  [18/0312018 Debantura Awatrg outcome of |HEF hasnstucled an agent o dspose of its

assel sales

TBC

£1.3 million

aquipment and may make a recovery i full
subject 1o hose dispesals

Thee may be sufic.anl redlizabons ta enable a
distnbuton but HSBC may sufler snartfa)

Faymentin fl

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of

State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be c£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus International sales outlined
above and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

It is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution.

Prescribed part

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,
DSL and Quantum.



Unsecured creditors

9.6 According to the books and records, the unsecured creditors of the Group ¢an be summarised as
follows:

Summary of unsecured creditors

Ashridge Churchfield DSL Legsun  Quantum
Trade creditors 85 - 60 38,309 - 13 1,644 236 7 40,472
HMRC - PAYE I' NI - - 652 272 - - - - - 924
HMRC - VAT - - - 2,148 - - - - - 2,148
Directors' laans - - 667 - - - 667
Employee ¢laims - - 3,774 1.238 - - - - . 5,012
Intercompany - 3.685 140 - - - 4652 8.857 4,380 21,524
Unsecured claim 85 3,685 4,626 41,967 - 798 6,306 8,893 4,387 70,747

9.7  Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.
10 Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
10.1  The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are to:
+ deal with statutory matters in relation to the appointments
« work alongside:
— Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtors
— Credebt to recover plant hire debts

— Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and
in Africa

« investigate antecedent transactions

s finalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine
whether they are commercially viable to pursue

+ distributions to creditors (preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations allow

10.2 This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whole than would be likely if the
entities within the Group were wound up.

10.3 ltis proposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in order to deal with the assets
and liabilities as detailed in this report and to achieve a mare advantageous realisation of assets.

.10.4 At this stage, it is likely that the process for some Group entities may take in excess of 12 months to fully
conclude and, if so, an extension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

10.5 ltis proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissolution of the Group. If more time is needed to
complete realisations after any extension of the administrations, the Administrators may present a
petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

10.6 As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the ¢ourse of the
administration. The administration is likely to require an extension heyond the initial period of one year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

1

12
12.1

12.2

13
13.1

If it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,
the administrations would end by the respective entity going into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. If the
respective entity or entities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidations, it is proposed that the
Administrators in office at that date will be appointed Liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liquidators if nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these
proposals.

Administrators' remuneration and dishursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditars. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appainted, then as we are of the
opinion that each entity in the Group has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 te rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

We propose the that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed on the following basis:
« time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff

« 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets or claims which are not yet known and may arise
fallowing our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). For the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditars is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the apinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
prepeity to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

/qz::?l/arﬁﬂ

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephenson, appointed as jeint Administrators on 15 March 20189.



Statement of Affairs

Statement as o affairs of Quantum Geotechnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 97782715

Slaternent of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T It oy (OuJE

Signed /l{»OA/-/&

pated A fouiy




A~ Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _____’4’“34’(

Date 2‘ (OL{ ([q

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 o
0 0
0 ¢
0 0
0 0
773,345 527.408
0 o
2,971,846 871,846
68,656 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
23,738 0
0 ¢
3,837,585 1,400,050




A1~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 1,400,050

creditors {carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net proparty where applicable (to carry forward) £ o
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1,400,050
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deflclency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property whare applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecurad creditors £ | 1,400,050
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (4,387,091)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentlal craditors £ | (2,987,042}
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (2,987,042)
Issued and called up capital £ M
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (2,987,043)

Signature m‘\ Date 2\ ( oLy / ! c,




Statement of Affairs

Staternent as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number ;: 01104592

Staternenl of Traih

i believe that the facls siated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name Tt o™ A A Lot

Signed 41131}{
Dated &L ! ogj.,t )




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wWIiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Deblors
intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat creditars

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
0 0
] 0
53,836 0
1,487,852 0
0 0
0 1]
32,977 0
0 0
0 0
1] 0
188,906 0
0 0
1,763,573 0

Signature %—M Date Al (Dk{ h G




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
fo realise
£
Estimated tofal assets available for preferential £ |0
creditors (carriad from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property whare applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ {0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiancy/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
£10

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential craditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fleating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as ragards creditors

Issued and calied up capitat

Estimated total deficiency/eurplus as regards members

Signature %O(/‘Q Date_ot { ( oY / (S

£ (6,893,116)

£ | (6,893,116)
£ 0

£ | (6,893,116)
£ (50)

£ | (6,893,166)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Southern Limited as 2t 15 March 2019

Company number : 07597645

Siatement o Tra'h
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name ~iar 0T Raun Lowds

Signed 4'»9‘-)-(

Dated & 1 !OLI ‘/lq




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wie
Cash

Paymenits to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

&,L(ou (lq

Book

Value

Estimated to

Realise

£

13,474
443,145
0

(313,474)

c o o o

34,234

S o o o

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

o 0 O 0 0O o o o o




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 0

craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floaflng charge holders £ 0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assefs after floating charges £ {0
Estirmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £1|C
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (6,306,109}
holders})
Estimated deflclency/surplus as ragards non-preferential creditors £ | (6,306,109)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards creditors £ | (6,306,109)
lssued and called up capital I3 {100)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as ragards members £ | (6,306,209)

Signature ﬂw Date CQJ / oy / / q




Statement of Affairs
Staterment as fo affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 04375982

Stalamant o7 Trutk

I believe that the facls stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name Trrm ot Aoun/ Lo

Signed 1400"—

Dated___ Qt!m;/li




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to fieating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assats

Estimated toial assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _ﬂ.{w-(

Date RI/OH/(C)

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
E £
4,008,119 2,006,119
0 0
0 0
(1,251,250} {1.251,250)
0 0
1,058 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 Unceriain
0 0
0 0
43,583 0
0 0
2,799,510 754,869




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 754,869
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors.- f. (947,366)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | (192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | (192,497)
Debls secured by floafing charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ {192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ "]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | (192,497}
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (4,625,868)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as ragards non-preferential creditors £ | {4,818,365)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfalt to floating charge holders {brought down) £ Y
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards creditors £ | (4,818,365)
Issued and called up capital £ {100,000)
Estimated total deficiency/eurplus as regards members £ | (4,918,365)

Signalure /I{—Ol.f( Date L ( O { {9




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 086706388

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulname.  LIMOTHY  Alunf oo

Signed %OU—C

Dated i (Oq !(OI




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subjact to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wWip
Cash

Payments fo fixed Charge holders

Assefs subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Unicharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Date o‘ll[ou(l‘i

Book Esfimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0]
0 0
4] 0
0 0
0 ¢]
636,252 636,252
303,975 Uncertain
0 0
0 G
1,296 1]
0 0
941,523 636,252

Signature ‘/{LOU‘C




At — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
fo realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ | 636,252
craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |[636,252
Debts secured by fioating charges £ Y
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 636,252
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall fo Aloating charge £ (797,934)
helders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (161,682)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shorifall to floating charge holders {brought down) £ 1]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | {161,682)
Issued and called up capital £ (90)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (161,772)

Signature /IL‘OQ“' Date ol [ O« / (9




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchfield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 35006331

Siaterent of Trath

! believe that the facts staled in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T oY Auun] LodE

Signed '/’/C\Ou-(_

Dated 2t oy lla].




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Asseats subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
investments

Stack

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Ql(bl-i ‘fq

Book Estimated o
Value Realise
£ £
0 4]
0 ]
399,985 399,985
(399,985) (399,985)
0 0
3,214,290 1,014,290
0 0
0 0
58,028 0
4] 0
194,050 174,645
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 ARR 367 1 188 936




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to reglise
£

Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential £ 1,188,936

craditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (lo carry forward) £ 0
Estimated iotal assets available for floating charge holders £ | 1,188,936
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficlancy/surplus of assels after floating charges £ 11,188,936
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,188,936
Unsecured non-praferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (3,684,992)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards non-preferential craditors £ | (2,496,056)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shorifall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deflclency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (2,496,056)
Issued and called up capital £ (1)
Estimated totat deficlency/surplus as regards members £ | (2,496,057)

Signature /,/[‘W Date AL / oY / 9




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 04230579

Siatement of Trath

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fu“ name ﬂu DHH W LOU)E

Signed %\M

Dated Rt (ou ,'q




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Interccmpany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors

Signature /ILQ*-*—\ __Date QA' oY ZIQI

Book

Value

Estimated to
Realise
£

12,041,211
4,821,991
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

11,041,211
1,966,191
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

5,492,323 2,992,323
19,164,288 12,385,886
0 0
5,908,332 4,997,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Uncertain
0 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 0
Q 0
61,479,046 23,550,489




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-~

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total aséets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estémated deficiencylsurplus as regards non-preferentiaf creditors
{exctuding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders})

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature %OU" Date at ( o ( l QL

£ (275,693)

Estimated
to realise

£
£ | 23,550,488

£ (600,000)

£1 23,274,795

£ | 22,674,795

£ (41,966,704)

£(2,006,454)
£ 119,768,341
£ 600,000
£ | 20,368,341

£ |(21,598,363)

{121) |

£ |[(21,598,363)

£ [(21,598,484)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developments Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05265566

Slatement of Trut~

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fullame__ L (#0TIMY oo~ LoOE

Signed ﬂO\M

Dated Q_,Lloq’[e)




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject fo fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat creditors

Signature —/,/LW\

pate_ 21 [0ut {194

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 (4]
] 0
0 1)
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,297,229 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,297,229 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
1o realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 10

creditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- 0
Estirnated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 0
Debts secured by floating charges 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge 0
holders}
Estimated deficiancy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 0
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (krought down) 1)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ 10
Issued and called up capital (B7)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ §(87)

Signature /1140"1 Date o [ Oy / 1%




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 61578831

Statement of [ruty

| belisve that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name _r‘ M on’{"f Al Lowsg

Signed /ll\-QA..-L

Dated allouli




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Paymenits to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivabies
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total agsets available for preferential creditors

‘/’lQ—AfL Date Bt ‘bq l(‘i

Signalure

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0
0 0
0 0
0 0
4,913 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
2,065,565 Uncertain
¢} 0
0 0
0 0
0 v,
2,070,478 0




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ |0
craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimalad prescribed part of net property where applicable (io carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ j0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges E |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecurad creditors £10
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (85,488)
holders)
Estimated deficloncy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (85,488)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ ]
Estimated deficioncy/surplus as regards creditors £ | (85,488)
Issued and called up capital £ (10,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (95,488)

ﬂ&'{ Date ‘Zt {O‘-{ ((Q’

Signature



Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)
Cash at Bank 399,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total {(£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 2,006,119.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (All) (947,366.00) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.86

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 0.00
wiP 300,000.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
WIP and Retentions 527,408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,299.83
Licence to occupy fee 6,706.08
108,005.91
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,005.91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 6,706.08
101,299.83

Floating Deposit Account

108,005.¢1




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
WIP 1,966,191.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 464 000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,886.00 0.00
Book Debts 5,289,359.00 205,046.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37
Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4,501.25
Net Wages 77.724.31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settiement of Finance 231,031.63
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 6,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27,026.80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.97

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIiB 1,449.60
Floating Deposit Account 387,634.28
Grant Thornton Loan Account {3,652.91)

385,430.97




(seaniwwon ‘sasy ‘sjybu) SI0NPaID 10 UoIBWIOLU|

aunsofasip Suuinbas sdiysuonelal

SEIEI00SSE 0] Sjuawded

¥JIOM JNO PIIJENUOD-gNS

$9SUdXS PUE SUBWASINGSID

sajel Ino abieuo Alnoy

pouad ay; Buunp wes) 115y} pue sicleasIuIWPE JUIol 3yl AQ SUCP XJoMm
SISEG 98}

81502 Wawjuodde-aid

1$18A09 )1 'Aewwins U] (6d|S) & 0110814
ASUSBAIOSU] 40 JUSWSLEIS PUB (SB|NY SU}) 910Z $8INY (SS{EAA PUE pusiBug) AousA|osu| 3Y] ‘986 10 Aousajosu| sy} Jo sluslwiaunbal au) yiam uonauniuos ul paledsid usaq sey xipuadde siyg

3INSO[ISIP § 2910BI4 AJUBAJOSU| JO JUBWRIEIS

S9)e|20SSe 19y} J0 siojellsiuilpPE JUIof 8y) 0) sesuadxa pue uoljesaunwal ‘sjuswied

uolesIuIWpY U] — pajiwi] sBUIp|oH uolonIIsuos) snume(



swiep webunuos |enuslod Aue
U0 y1om 8] 0} painguie YSU ay) Jo) SJUNCIDE $8BA003) SS0I0 4O 9%0E SE udxeNSpun ag o} paledianue 3iom JO UOII8]j8l 9|qBuOSES) pue Jig) & sonpold o} siseq 93} pasodold siyj 103dxa app

"uQnpoas
JDlewnse sea), ay} 29s aseald - palnoul 'aq 0} A9y 8. 10 ‘aq [|IM Jey) sasuadxe sy} JO s|iglop pue S1EWIISS $99) B 'MO|ag 'apiaold am siseq 98 pascdosd oy} jo ped o) S1S02 swi) sy

"PRANOUL G 0 AjSyi] 24 JO S0 i YDIYM SOSUSUXD 94} 10 SIEI9P {Q) pue S1ew)ss so9) B (8) SIONPaID 2} C) 19AI9D 'SISBY 9 J0 UOBUILLISISR
ay} 0} Joud ‘1snw siojeljsiuiLpe Julol sy} ‘uclensiuikge ay ul Buisie sisgew o} Buipualie ul yels Jiey) pue siolensiuiwpe ol ay) Aq uaaB Apadold awy ay) 0] 90Ua1aal AQ SI UCIIBIBUNLSI
10 siseq pasodaid ay3 a1aym jeyl sannbas ssejaypaasU (F)9)°8) 9|NI 'UONRIBUNWSI SI0JeISIUIWPE 1Uiol SU JO SISeq ay) BuiXy Ul PIAJOAUI 10U SI8 SI0UpaId paindasun ayy ybnoyly

‘2INpao0Id UOISIDBP B Ul SI0LPaLD [B1U24aiaid 3] JO uoISIaep & (II) pue 'SICHpaI pRInoas
24} 4O UDB3 |0 JUSSUCD 9yl (1) SI0iPaJ9 [enualssld 0) UoNQUISIP B 8XeW 0] SPUSIUl J0 Spew Sey JO1eNSILILLPE 3} i () JO (SIONPaID PaINDas auy] JO YIea JO JUSSU0D ay) {8) AQ 'as)Iwwas
SI0JIPSI0 OU S| 243U] '9SED SIY) Ul SB '}l 'PaXy 3q ||EYS UOKBISUNWSI SIOBJSIUIWPE ol ay) Jo SISBq au} 1BY] Sapiacid s3|NyY Ayl 40 (#)g1 /g1 SINJ 1Bl S JUSWAIEIS SIV) J0 aauanbasuod ¢

(abieyo Buneoy e
€ Jopjoy 2y} 03 ajqeded SQ 9SIMISYI0 PINOMm Yiym Asuow Jo Ino paAed 8q 0] Jed paquosaxd, ayl) 9861 10y AoudAj0sU| Byl Jo (B)(Z)vQ.L] LONI8S JO ania AQ UBL] JOUI0 SI0)PaID painoasun
0] 8pew 3q 0] uolnqLlsIp B 3jgeus o} Apadoud Juaizynsul sey Auedlod sy jey) JepISUoD siojelsiuilpe sy 1BY) sjejs Jodal siuyy Buisorpus siesedosd Jo Juawalels sicjedsiuiupe Juiol syl

MO[Sq S1BWIISD 93§ JNO Ul SIS0D aWi] 353U} JOJ SIEUIISS U SPNIDU| JOU (1M oM 1qnop
10 SOUBPICAE 3y} 104 (Suopoesuel) Juspaosjue Aue "6'a) suoiebnsaasul Ino Bumol o) esiie Al pue UMOUY 184 joU B1E Y3ium SWIED JO SI9SSE |[BUORIPPE AUR JO SBLeA008) SS0IG 10 9408  +

HEIS 119y} pUE SI0JBASIUILPY 2yl Aq Juads AjJedaid swiip

:MO|3q SISEG 94 UO pax|} 9 SIOJBJISIUILIPE U0l a3 Jo uoheIsuNwWa) 3 Jey) 950doud app

s|seq a3} pasodoid

‘MO}3q UCNI95 aAIvadsal 8y} Ul paplacid sI SUOR YoM B4 JO uonduasap v 1yY/ece3 1o abeiane ue Je s1Y 4GE°1 AQ paluasauidal #8163

Buijje10) pauinau| a1am s1S0S awl ‘{ polsd ayl,) 6102 [4dy ZZ 91 6102 Y21el G} woy pouad sy} Buung “podal sy} ul pesojoua sjesodoud ayl Jo |eacidde pawasp ay) Bumo|joy Jybnos
2q ||m SISBQ 99} SU} JO [BAcldde S10)psuD [eljuaiasld pue paundss Sy} ‘PalLID) SI 98)JUWIOS SI0NPSI OU JI MO|aq paule|dxs sy '18$ Uag Jou Sey siseq as) ay} lodal Siy] Jo 91Ep 38U} 18 sy

siojesisiuiLpe ol 8y} jo siseq 294

51509 Jusaunuiodde-1sod
uswAed 104 WBNos aq Im [eacidde Joypeis pue pied aq o} 194 SI sIY
“ARmadsal (0,13 10 SURWRSINgSIR snid) S8R LT PUR (297 40 SHusuiasingsip ) 28913 AR wikodde 0 S1S00 RRLMOU PUB RYISNASUY S0SM T g SPOYSISAT DU 4T SDIBRIRT) SO oS

"§)1500 jJusunulodde-aid N8y 0] uolie|al
uruswded Buiysas Jou aie SI0jRHSIUIWPE BY1 "UCNEASIUIWIPY OJui Auedwo) sy Buioeld U Si01alp auyl PSISISSe PUB AUBALIOT SU} UM PaxIom SI0JBSILIWPE ay) Juswiuiodde o} Jold

"9JEISa 2u) woJ pied aq pincys Aay) Jaylaym
0} Sk sI0}Ipas2 J0 Apoq a)eudoidde syl wol pannbas s| jeacsdde ‘JBnos s| juswAed pUe UOHBASIUILLPE SI81US AUBdWEI 3y usym pledun uiewal ASU] JUS1Xa au) o] "0S Buiop 1l 0] MaIA B YlIim
INg uonessiulwpe palajus Auedwod ay) 81089 ‘siauoiiioesd Aouaajosu; paliient Jaylo Jo siclegsiuupe AQ paunoul sasuadxa pue pabieyd s99) a1 51509 UojesIuIWRE Juswiuodde-aid

51500 Juswjuiodde-ald



000'223 ‘siuswied
2sed| teo pue fouabunuoo
Adsuiysew g ue|q

000'0E L3 ‘Aunaas a)ig
0Z1'GL3 'swalshg sssuisng
1amM09) sisie1nads ||

008'L13 :8)1s joq[e| Hod :uay
00Q'0ET :S19SSE JO asueInsy|

000°00EF 'siosse

1o jesods|p pue ucnenea

— [BQOIS) 09I :S89} Sjuaby
000'0z3 'siojgep

aly jued jo uonesyeal -
pajwiI Jgapesn (saay sjuaby
000°093 'sa9y [eba)

— dT1 Puepsying spaysiany
00C 0013 '810)93p JOBIMOD JO
uchesijeal - pajui sypuwsieN
1833} sJokaning Ajenp

a|gefieAR aUK009q SpUny
JUS12YNS PINCYS SIONPID

0} UoINQUISIp B J0) PUe 9]e1se
3} 10} BN[BA [RIOUEUY 35jE3)
0} AIBSS303U S1 YoM sy

$10)IpaI2 10} 3Njen Is|Es 0

sasea|

24} 40 suud} 8y} Japun suonebiiqo

sAuedwod sy yny o

saipadoid
O} UOHEB3l Ul IN|BA SSIWIXEW O]

afiuey? sy Japun anp

Angen sy Buipsebar siciolos yim Busien
pue s|geAed Jsaaiul Bunenoes ~abieys

e sploy AuedLuoD 3y} Yoiym 1aao Apadold
[BrUapIsay 3yl Jo djeS au) bumeiray

pics 3q ued {s)juuad ay) 4 ajebiisaaul
‘Auadoid paidnono ay) o} uoge|al ul play
(siuwuad |eyuswuolaug ay; Bumalnay
slanlas Auedwos ay)

BUILOISSILIWOIaP pug $pJodal Aurduicd

Jo |eaowal Buipnpau salpadold pases|

3y} Jo aoueles|d ay) ul sjuabe ay) Bupsissy
95B9] 3Y)

Japualuns o ubisse '‘Auadoid ay) sjeaes
a9jdwioo s1 uogednaoo ay) aouQ Auadold
pasea| auo jo uoljednao panuiuod

au) BuipseBas puojpue) e Y Buisien

sases|
10 WwawuBisse 1o Japualns ay) Buipiebsg
. spIojpuEy Uiw 3siel] 0} Buinuiue)

sjuabe

Buiaiyase ypm Buisten Suipnjour
‘SIS ISEI| PAIIPULNS

ayy 1ea)o o) sjuabe jonusu)
abieyo e sey Auedwon

Y] U2IYMm JOA0 SI|BAA UINOS
‘uojsumjog Ui payeso| Auadoedd
|enuapIsal e 0} Uoled

Ul UDIJBIUSLUNIOPD MaIASY
sasiwaid

pases| auo jo uonednioo
PanuUIUOY 2y PUB S25B]

J0 Buuapusuns ay) Suiptebal
spiojpue| 0} 81a)a| auedaid
SasNED YE3Iq ALUB pUBlSIapUn
pue s|iejap yibua) asea|
salijqel ‘s|elap plojpue|
USI|GEISS 0] SISER| MBIASY

sagiwasd

* P|OYISES] 0] SHSIA BYIS JONPUOD

Auadoud
ployaseay
pue pjoyaaiy

Y/£L23 0GO'TLP'LI Sy 0OF'S

2JeWISs asuadxo pue s934

S1031PaId O} PIUaq [e12U

AiesSa03U Semist yiom ayy Ay

s1om pajedianuy

AUCP HIOAR

sjossy

yioMm jO BRIY

‘Slewllse s99) au) 0] padde salel sy} J0) uoHISS S9jel Ino abueyd APnNoH, dy) 995 aseald

‘Hodal

SIU} Ui pesojous s|esodosd oyl yim uonaunfuos ui pess &g pincys siy] yiom psiedionue ayj o) UCIHIPRE Ul S1EpR 0] SIOJENSIUIIPE JUIo] 3] AQ SUCH ¥IOM S3PN|oUl MOjBY 9|qE] SlBWIISS $98) Y|

MO|Sq payusp! SCU} UBYY JSLIO $a1xa|dWI00 OU UM ‘AjSWi) 94 [iw SjOSSe (| Jo ucnesies sylleyl e

uoIsugixa ue 1o} [eroldde Buiyass o9 j|im sIojelSIUILIPE B3 pue polad Wucw-Z| paquosald oy} pascxa ||im UORESIUILUPE 3y} Jo uoelnp ayiley] e

‘suonduwnsse BUMOI0) BUl UO Paseq 0S|e S| SIELUIISS S98) 94 JBU; J10N

‘Moeg papinold S|qe] S1BLUIISS $88) aY) Ul Papn|oUl 1500 pue awi} 9y} Bule|nojes us uonesIuiWpe ay; 919[dwoD 0} AIESsa0au Sledionue am 3Iom 3u} Op O} pauinbal

aq ||Im Sjedioiue am Jeyl 851uadxe Jo S[9AS] JUSISYIP SU) JOJ PRJUNOIJE PUB PRISPISUOD 9ABY 9AA '6LOZ UAY ZZ 18 SB SN 0] 3|g8|IBAR LONBLIOMI 84 JO (|8 U0 PISE] S| S]BWSS $99) a4

Jjewnsa a4

"UMOUNUN AUSLING S| SPUSPIAIR 81Ny 40 wnjuenb pug Buiwn ay1

$J011paJD 0} uanial Alay



Pe6'T1L3
- 11-1es|D — souRIRAP 20O

€8I LLF
‘SNIOD — B0UITN| UBMYOS

/6.'83 ‘siuawded uoisuag

000'z23
‘sabem s9ahoidwa pauielay

000°63 ‘auoepop suoydaja)

3|qe|ieAR BUI008g SPUn)
USDYNS PINOYS SIOURAID

0} UOIINQUISIP B 10} PUE 318152
2y} J0y BNJEA [BIDUBUY ISI|B2J
0} AUBSSa23U S YI0M SIyL

3[qe[IeAR BLICIE] SPUN)
JuSYNs pIRoYs s10lpaln

Q) LOIINGUISIP B JO) puUE 3Jejse
Ay} 1o} aN[eA elduBUY BSIEDI
0] AIBSS323U S1 HJ0M SIY |

ARleudoldde yim jeap

24E s3IuedWOoD SIUBLY BINSUS O]
91q1550d 919yM PBISADDS)

1 Guissiw Jo uajo)s Aauiyoew
pue jueld Aue |By} BINSUS C|

Aauiyoew pue

saided pJiy) 2210AU pue sjuswabuele

3ouBINSUl pue AJunoas Bumainay

3|geodde azeum (saluedwos

goueuy a°1) saiued pay) 0} spasoold
ales ay) jo uonqulsip ay) Buibieuepy

uoleluawnaop Buneoa

pue sizinsul Y Buisiely ‘spoct Buissiw

» 10 U3O}S 10} SLUE|D 2oueinsul Bulapisuo)

Alsulysew pue

ueid jo ABajens Bunayiew ay) Bumainay

Azuyoew
pue Jue(d Jo 2jBS 3y} pue Uoa3(jo

saed pay) 0) Alsuyoew
pue wed jo any ay; Gupiebas
$99A0|dWS PAUIBIS YW ISIe

BN

Ul p3)BI0| SI9SSE 3N23S pue
oadsul o) sjuabe Buionuysul
Bugpnioul Alsuiyaew pue

wed ay) Buunaas ul 1s1ssy
BOLLY

ul pale0o] s19sse Auedwod

* Buipnpu ‘Assuiyoew pue ueld
s Auedwos ayj jo sinjeu pue
uoneso) sy BuipieBal (0oIH)

weld sy} asieal pUB 8INJ8S 0] - 3yl Buipiebal sjuabe yum Buisier] o swiabe yim asiel pue sbebuy - ﬂﬂﬂ:ﬁw_ﬁ“

$5900.1d U0RIS0 3Y}
Yiw Isisse 01 sjuabe [oniisul
pue piebal sy u saafoldwsa
Sjuswses PAGIEIR) YIM 3S|BY “UOHBULIGI)
pasodoud Japisucd pue al ue|d JueAa(a1 pue Bupoddns 51e30]

Aued paiyl 9] uole|as U sigep Buipueysino pUE SI0GSP By JUEd MBIASY  *
0] uope; Ul spusbe ypm Buipuodsalc) e s930/dw
Loda: s juabe J3WI0) PUE PBUIBIAI UM
3y} pue spio2al s Auedwos ayy Buisn Buisie pue pa1ajdwon aq uea
uonisod 3y} Jo UCKelIUCIa) B BUDBLRPUN  *  gneuag 1agiaum Buiwaap
painbau ‘LOIEWLIOM| JUBASIS)
219UM JUSWBINAS B Yoeal 0] Jdwspe pue pue Bupoddns Buneoo)
SI0IGSP ||E UO SWIBISIUNOD Bumalaay  « ‘{d]a pue sa010aul Buipue)sino
21915504 QI8UM SUDIURIR ‘suofuajal Buipnjoul) siolgep
fUISI|Ba) PUE JPEW SWIB2J3IUNCD 1euod pg§ Ajslewxoidde
Aue Bumalaal ‘suouala) Jo 19adsal 10 M3AIAGI 3UL YIm

ul swiep axew o} sjuabe yum Buisiel| Isisse 0] sujwsien sbebuz e
‘spouad uogualal Jo pue sy Bumojog . sajnpayos sesauab
s193p BulpuEISING 40 PUE UCIIBULOJUI DIUDIIIB|D
SJ0}IpaIa SUSWaas |eralawiues Buipiebar sanzed MR 'SUONEIYILSD JuswAed

10} SSLIBACDD BSIWIXEW OL = gngy e Y BussIey 'SIOBIP JOLUG) 34} pue SIOBUeY AUBdWwog S1E90T .
ajqissod pue sjusfie sy} usamiaq 1oeu02 Buneynoe; soaAodwe
3Iaum S1qap a4y Jueld sy) ‘ugjeuawraop Buipoddns Bupeag| PIUIBIR JO SOUB)SISSE

PUE S]Qap J9BJU0D UOINIISU0d yuw Buisisse 'sjgep joeljuod Buipuglsing U4} yim spIodas Auedwon s1qep

2l 9SI[BRI PUE 2IND3S O

0} uone|as uj sjuabe ym Buipucdsalion

. 3U} JO MIIADI B JONPUOD

49410 g yoog



SJOHP3ID
0] J43uaq |BlOUBUY J2RIIp
ou sey pue sjuawannbal
Aojniels ypm BulAidwios
J0 asodind sy} Joy A|9|0S
pa391dwioD aq o] SI 3Jom Sil )|

ME]
pue ucpeinBas yum Aldwos o
S]SalalUl SI0}RAID

199104d 0} JUDAS J|gBINSU]

* UB WOJY SSO| W) sl 3)ebgiul 0]

2oy

Ul pajeoo) sjesse Bulpnioul sjesse pue
Auadolid jo saueinsul syl Buipiefial Jaxoug
20URINSUI INO Yl 2siel| 0) Buinuuon

B

Ul payeaq] sjesse Buipnpou
'512sse pue Apadoid ayy Jo
ourInsu) sy BuipieBal 15x01q

. J2UBINSUL INQ YHM BSIEN

asuensu|

3|qelieae
3W023Q SpUny JUIDIYNS
RINOYS SIOHPSID O} YONNGUISIp
E 1O} PUE 3}E]S3 3y} JO Jysuaq
32U} 10} anjea jeiouewly as1eal

diay 0} AIBSS323U S| YoM SIY L

pasi|eal pue
paINDes ‘palLUap| aJe Slasse
. Auedwos je 1ey) 3insus o]

sjuaws|yas saibe pue asuapias Buipoddns
Bunesq| ‘Auedwod ay} AQ apews Swie|d
3oueRInsul Juswuodde-aid Bumainay

jueq e

ysea uswjuiodde-aid ay) Buipiebai yueg
s AuedwoD ayj upm asiel 0} Bunuiuon

Wie|d jo sign2iued pue sjuswale)s
ssaupm Jo Buiyelp ayj Buipsefal
SIOYDI0S Yim Buisien pue pnod ul

uonebiy 'suonenobau Juawapies ‘uoiuido
s, J2suno ) Buiuielqo - uonedy anunuo?
0} B SI UAISIDIAP B4} 1BY) Juaas ayl u|

Auedw oo ay) o} anjea |equajod ay) SSISSE
pue ssaiboud uj a1e Jey) S 3y} M3l
‘AIRSSS02U 2U3UYM SPICIII PUB SHOA]
Auedwos ueasja) Bumaiaal pue Buuayjes

swieo uoneby Buipiebal

sloyoies s,Auedwod ayy Y Buisier

swiep
[enuajod pue uonebiyy Buicbuo
L0 UoljeuLIOU Jayuny Jayieb

® 0} I0J03IIP IO B YIM J33N

uoneBiy s

C} UQIBLI Ut UCIIEIUSINION

JO M3IABI 3Y] PUE SWIE[D
ejusiod pue sBuipassold
uonefiy Buiobuo jo

* adsal ul sioujos s,Auedwon
U} Ulm 951e1| PUB J93lN
szaAo|dwse o] pepinaad
sJaindwos dojde| pue sauoyd
3)Igow 0} uele|ad ut sispiacid
1| PUB SUQHEIUNLILLOIANS)}

. s Auedwo? ay} yum asier

S]asSE JAUI0

eIy Ul play Juswdinba jo sjes

ay} Joy sjuabe Bujuiodde pue uono9||co
ayy Joy BusBuelle 'neap e 4o JUaAa ayl uj

eduyy Ul Juawdinba jo sjes ay} 0y Juensind

£125SE JO 2583(2) 3y} Joy BuiBuely

3[es 3y} o} Juens.nd plOs PuE B3y Ul P13y
5]19SSE JO sucloadsu) sipouad Bulbuely
sjasse Jo ajes ay) Bumojo} sjuswAied
UONRIZPISUOD paLaap jo 1@l Bulfeuepy

E3UfYy Ul P21BD0| S1asse

30 3les ay} Buipniaul pjos ou Aduiydew
pue jue|d Aue :0) Afajens Buuspisuo)

uojssassod
AuBdWwod Ul JOU 3JE S}3SSE 3UBUyM

suolerobau ajes pue sjuabe
Aq paledaid ajnpayos 1asse
Y} J0 MBIAS) ‘UDIIBIUSLINIOP
3|ES 3U] JO MIAIL

“sioyotos Y Buisielt Buipniour
Alausyoew pue jueid jo aeS
Sigsse Alaulysew

pue ed s Auedwo?

ay} jo ajes ayj Buipsebial
saued pajsalal yim asienr
saiyed payy

0) Asauyoew pue ued o any
3\ Jo} pajelaust ale sadoaul
1ey] aunsua o} saafojdws
pauiejal pue sjuabe yim asien



“ou'sey pue sjuswainbal
Aioniels ypw BulAidwon
Jo asodind ayy 04 A|9(os

pa191dwod aq a} $1 oM SIy )

¥99°/13
‘1sije1nads juawhodwa
— P8I sUolnjes Y3 .

$ICYPID PRINDAS
ay} 0y Buwoda jo yadsal ul

s SjUaWaBINhal ne yim Adwos o]

SI0P3ID
s paindas ayl 0] Buipodas Apspuenb jewoy

$I0JIpas0
s paIN223s 2y 0) Buipodal |Biu)

* painosag

Jyigsz3  000°LI83 SdY 0G0

SI0PSID

$$9204d

AJUaALOSUI 31} O} aN|BA PpE ||IM
1L 2]E}Sa 3Y) 0] SN|BA [BIDUBUL
ppe Jou WBiw i) ylincy)e

* AIESS303U S| jIam AL} AUAA,
J3pun paule|dxa sy “sannp
\S19ploy 99y 3yl ableyosip

0} AJBSSa2aU S| 310m SIY |

000'63 "Juabe
UCII03[|0D SPJOJB) %9 SH00H  »

pasifeal pue
paInaas ‘payijuapl ale sjasse
Aupdwiog [je Jey) aInsus o]

SUOIDBSUR)] JUSpR0DIUE AUR 10}
= SIUDBLIDIEIS XUeq s AueduwloD au) Bumainay

sisfjeue jueg

pasi|eal pue
paINcas ‘payluapl ale sjesse
Auedwo?) |je 1y} 2ansus ¢

ajqealdde

alaym sIsAleue 215U810) 1o BulAue s
SWIaISAs ]| s Auedwod auy)

woJ ueiewlo Bumainal pue Bulaaolay

SpJ0d8)
. pue s%00q sAuedwog 3yl Bumalnay

SIOAIDS
s Auedwon ay) Buibew
BuipieBal weay} suogebiysaaul
190AD feLIaul ym asier

paJinbal uoEuIo)ul

2y Buipiefal seafopdws
P3UIE}D) WD} FDUEISISSE
Bupyees pue abesn bulobuo
Buipiefias siepiaold alemyos
3U) UM SUOISSNISIP '3say)
woJ} uanewsojul Buijejoo
pue swuofeld aiem)yos
sAuedwo] ay) mainay

paainbay

3aym SPI0DaI JI3[[02 O}

ays Buipusie “siy} jo Joadsal
ul siusbe yim Guisern pue

s Spl02al s AuBdwos) 2y} 129|100

*  spiooal P syoog

pasieal pue
paInoas ‘paynuspl }Je sjesse
Auedwod jje Jey aunsua o

$1010911p
32U} JO 19NPUOI 3y} U0 Wods) o

$¥32U3 [Buau
pue 3)sgam aoiniag Buipoday 1onpuon
» SI0JD31I[ BY) U0 SLLO) JueAsjR) Bups|idwog

Auedwiod auy Jo ain|jes ay) 1oy SUISESS 3y}
¢ YS|qE]S2 O} SpI0dal Auediund Bumainay

a1em}os Bununozoe
s AUBdWOD 9y ClUl PISIUD SB
AuedwoD ay) JO sHey. 3y) ocjul
v mana) Aeuiuiaid e Jonpuon

saafo|dwa Jojuas

* Hoyang

1U/0623 §2Z'eT Sy 08

suopebnsoau|

sJainsul Joyd
pue pied swnwsaid soueInsu; snolaasd
WLUED 0] splodas Auedilos Bumaingy

psisanbal se Uasolq
80UBINSUI 1IN0 IO} UonewIo/I Bullielqo



ssa90.d
AJUanjosul Y3 0] anjea ppe [|wm
}i 91B1Sa aU) 0} 3N|eA |BIouBUY
PPRE Jou || } yBnayye
* AIBSSa23U S Iam ay] AUAA,
Japun pauie|dxa sy 'ssunp
\S19pI0Y 2010 9y} abieyosip

0} AIBSS303U SIMOM SIY] e

paiddns

spoob 1035102 0} sjuewels oy Bulbueue
Aq aiqissod asaym swWIe piea Bunosay
uofjejuswnIop Auedwaos) puUe SUBLUIE|D
Aq pailddns uoiejuawnoop Bumalngy

uopejusuInoop Auedwod
pue sjuewier Aq palddns
UOIRIUSINIOP MIIATY

Sio|paI

0] J8Ua] [BIIUBUY [22IIP

ouU sey pue sluawalnbal
Aopnyess Yy Bulkidwos

10 asodind sy} 10} Aj9jos uonesiuIwpe ay} yym 2ep 9) dn
pARIdWoD 9 0] SIYIOM SIY] e 109 2lE SICHP3ID [Je 2INsSud o)

Algjeudoidde Y jjeap
SJE SWIED JONPaI0 || 2INSua 0

Jiay} Buipsetial s10)pai2 ypm Guisier
SJUAWAIND3

Aulbadal Alojniess Jaylo pue juswiulodde

. 1o Buisiape sioupa4d jje 03 Bunupa
SI0)p8ID

. panJasun |je ug uoeulojul Bulsyien

*  Josaquinu abBie| B pue je)sa

ayy Ul swiep Jiay) Jo 1oadsal Ui
SI0JIP3I0 PAINIASLN LM ISIEIT
S10}Ipald

PaINJAsUN UMOUX 91/l 0}
« LolE[2) U UONELLIOUL igy}er)

swie(2 Jisy)
Apadosd yum SLIE|Z 12U JNoge [1Bjap Jayun 1noqe [1elap Jayuny Buluie)qo

JEDP 9B SWIE[D [[e S4NSUS O] e Buiieyqo pue sjuewe|a yp Buisier] s pUE SJUBLULE|D U 951817 a1} 4O USHUBIY
sauanb Jlay) pue aje)sa ay) ul sWe|s -

painaasun

S10)IP3ID

01 149uaq [B10UBUY 1231P

ou sey pue sjuawialinbal

foiners ynm Buifjdwoo

40 esodind sy} Joy Aj2j0s
polaidwod aq 0} SIRIOM SIY]  »

Apleldoidde ypm Jjeap 21e
swies aafoldwa J|e ainsus o)

Swieps 8sA0dwe |Li+g 8Y) 0} uolersl

L1 PRHUWIT SUOHNIOS YHT Yim Bulster
sauenb J1ay} pue 91E1Sa ay) Ul SWieD

= 113U} 0} uonelal ul saakojdws ypm Buisien

sauanb J1sy) pue 3)e)53
JYJ Ul SWIE|D Ji3y) 0) Uone|al
Ul S93A0|AWID YIM ISIEIT

swie|o asAoldwa | #z ay)
0] UOI}E[3] Ul P3JIWIT SUoNNog
Y3 yum ssiel| pue sbefug

juepunpal seafodwsa

sy} Bupjew uy siopaap

3y} Bunsisse pue ssaioidwa
pauleja: uanas abeuepy

ssa20.d

a4 Buiuie|dxa pue Aouepunpal
118Y3 Jo Buisiape ao1o peay
3y} pue suoneao| |euaifiai

. 18 sashodwe Y 19ajy

suojsuad
2 seakopdwy

sjasse s, Auedwoo ay)

1ane sabieys Buneoy pue paxiy
1134} 0} anp UCHENSILILPE 3 Ul
SI9P|OYINE]S A3y By} SE paULIOU
SIC)PaJD PaINJas 8y} dasy 0]

SI0)1pasD
0} JyaUaq [BloUBUY WENP

SI9JjeLL SNOLEA
s U0 |eagudde pue uonewlo Buisanbay

S|asse
paJn2as 40 ajes ay) Buipnpaul
SJ3PEW SNOLIBA UQ JBAOQIIdE

pUE uollEWIOMI }sanbay

Buwo sjunowe pue Ajnass
118y} O] UOIIE|2] Ul SIOJIPRID

*  P3IMI3S 3] Yy puodsauod



SIOHpaI
03 JyBUaq |BIOUBUY J02LP
ouU sey puUe sjuawalnbay
Algniels yim BuiAjdwioo
Jo asodind ayj 10; A[Bjos
pajadwo 54 0} $1 YoM S|

v.3 Buisiuanpe Aiojnjels e

QG 3 isod nealapicg =

ssazoud
ADUaA|OSUI By 0] LelS aAlsaya
PUE JUBISHD UB S}B}|I0B) 0|

Adljod uojuloy )
el pue suolenbzs Guuspune|
Asuow-ljue 0] juensing

321433 10 apO7 ADUBAIOSUY

Ay} yum auy uy aauspuadapu
UIBjUIBW PUE 3INSUS C]

$)SE} Uo-aye)

Jayjo jo uonadwod pue Jus)o

0 Buipueysiapun ajeoe) o
saglod uawsbeuew

}SU |EUISIU SE j|am SE uoije|siBa)

e 2WuD [BIoUBUY UIm Aldwod o)

s%2ay2 Bulobuc
uawalduwl pue s JopuoW ¢} Buinuijuod

$2INpasoJd
Buuapune| AsucLw-jue yiw aoueldwos
. ulgluiBwW puUe JoyuoL o) Buinuiuos

SysU 2L}
Buissasse ‘uoleIyLiaA JUSID
Buipniowr ‘syaays Buuapune|

Aauow-nue 12npuo)

papasu
aq Aew Jey) spuenbajes Aue
Buiuigjusews pue Bupuawajdi
pue juauuiodde Asuaajosul
3y Buie} Jo} Aanaalqo

pue asudpuadapul WIUod o}
S¥23UD |B2IY}S pue diysuciea:
Aessadau aye|dwe)
UO[EULIOUI

siae|eae fanand 1sylo upm
Jayjeboy ucneLuoul Auedwod
e AOJNe)s $$SSE PUB U0

uo-axe|

Ju/erZ3 0009623 Sa4 00Z'L

uonERSIU|WpY

ssaooid

AOUDAIOSUI 1) O] INJBA ppE [IW
1 2}E1S2 3Y] O} SN(EA [RIDUBLY
poe jou Wby yBnoyye

' AIRSSa23U §1 I0M Bl AUAA,
18pun paule|dxa sy ‘sapnp
\81ap|oy a2130 ay} abreyasip

0} AUESS3D3AU S1 I0M SIY |

A2U3AI0SU| BU] 0] IN|BA PRE [
} 312152 34} 0} IN[RA fRIaUBUL
ppE Jou JBIw 1 ybnoye

" Ales5a0aU i oM 34 AUpa,
Japun paure|dxs sy “saunp
\Slap|oy 920 ay} abseyasip

0} AJESSDAU SI HJOM SIY |

$5320.d

uounquIsip
£JONS ALE DAIZ03) UNNGIsip ned
paquIssid B Q) paIUa SIOLPSID

. S0y} AlUo By} 2UNSuL O

SWIB J0 uolesipnipe [ewsoy Bupnioul Led
o PpagLosaId JO UOINQUISIP pUR udsieNd|en

Hed paquasald

lojipaln
JO S9SSE3 SNOLIEA JOj SLIOMINO

. |enusiod syl pueisispun o)

JUSWBAJR)S AW0ANEO PAJRWNST 30
mainal Buiobuo pue uoleledsid panupue)
loppala

40 $$€|0 UJES 0y 9IGEIIBAR SPUN) JC [3AD]
[enusiod Ys|qeise o} JUSWSIE)S SWoINg

. pajewi}sy Jo mainal pue uoneledalyg

SpuaplAlg

.wnoom

3I1L j0 UoRUALSY JO UORI||0D
aqIssod pue puey uc spoob
0 @] %00]§ 3y} 0} uoljEla Ul
saaA0KWS pauRIaL Yl asier



suoneinbal pue
me| Aouaaosul yim Ajdwos o

uoneJsiuiwpe jo asodind

sy} Bunaiyae oy sjesodoud siojelISILIWLIRE
ol a3 Buly pue Gugenang ‘Buigel]

suoday

ssaiboid siojensiuiwpe ja uonesedalg

o Juaunuiodde jo siopipau AjjoN

suo|sijaap
g sa2)0U
* sig|noaid ‘spoday

suogenBal pue

Lies) Juawsabeuew

YSU JBLISU; PUB SISUOINIORIY ADUBAJOSU|

asealal 104 JUAWSIRLS
e Buionpoud pue Juswuicdde
ay) buipieBal wea) suoney
NAng [ELIDILI U Lim asieln
wea)

JuswabeuUrLU YSU [RUIR)Ul puE
SISUOINIRI ASUIAOSL| AQ

juswsbeuew
mej Adusajosul yim Aldwod o Aq ssalffoud pue aseo jo Bumalney < ssalboid pue oseD JoMIIAGY e asen
o sanss| umeoly Aue Buipodal
‘saifioiens uonaa0id elep
Aessaosu Aue Buuejuew
pue Buuawia|dw ‘uonanJsap
pue Buissaocud ‘abelols
suonenbas pue ‘uoo3o9 eiep Buipiebal
me| Aouanjosul ypm Aldwod o) UONEBULIOILI $S5SE pUB JIBJI0D o
sme| uciaajold eyep Yim Adwos uoljeaynou
a1 pue (Aue J1) salIAllsSUaS NE8IapIeyY Ay} juigns
S)1 '9Sn Ul BJEP 8Y; PuEISIapUN O] pue 319|dwoo ‘enajeD .
pajoajoud si $I9%3|
21e153 ASUBA|OSUI SU) pUB PaInsul plepuels 1o} ssjeydwa) sbiaw
3Je sasjuiodde sy} ainsua o] Jlew pue Juswnaop dn 1ag =
sjuawalnbal Aloniels alemyos Buissancid aremyos Huissasoid
Y aouedwiod aeyioe} UO[DESUR} PUE S1EMYOS §Jauoljoeid LOIJOBSUEL] pUE 21BMY0S
pue uoljewloul A9y auniies o Aouaajosul uiejuiew o) Buinuiuo)  « sJaucnyaeld Aousajosuldnag e dn-j9s aseg
28N0H SAUBCGLIOTD
1E sjuswnacp juawgulodde 3|14 .
wswuodde jo anjou sy pue
suonenbs) pue 9SIUAAPE ‘SlE|NDUID ‘Bledald e
me| Agusajosul yiw Adwoo o) syuawn20p Juauwuiedde
f[eA 3niels Ag palinbal se asno| BLLLIOJ (e jo Buly pue
| 1nies Aq pall H | 1 ||e § 4 p somew.o;

S| JusWuiodde ayj jBy) 2INSU3 0]

» S9|UBdWOD Je SJuawWnaop 3 0] Buinuiucy

«  Aupiea ‘asuasaud ayl yoayn

jusunuioddy



DK yim Buipuodsano)

s1asse 9y} Jo 2jes Bumeiyoe
10 10edw 1A Buissnosip pue Buienoen

SPUNal [BJUSJ0G PUE SANIGEY

XB} $,AuedLu0n) ay) malaay

Wea] Xe} 0} Juasaud

uone|siio) xe} uwm Adwon 0] . uonewo) xe; Bunaapon 0] UOHBULIOJUI X8} J33[j0]) = xel
unoode sueq jusuyuicdde
-aud WOy SpUny JO IYYSUBLL
sasuadxa
SNOSUEj30SIW JO JUaWAed =
safiem sasfopdwsa
pauelal jo juawhed
JUNOJIE HUEq JUNO29E YUeq §,91B1S9
suopeinBal pue §,9}E153 Ay Buluiejuiew pue BuiBeuepy 3y) uleulew pue abeuely = BuLpun;
me| Asusaosul yim Aidwos o] e SUONRIIBUOS) Yueq Bupjelepun e SUCHE|IDU0IB) XUue] SEMapul ‘funseas)
suonenbal pue ajeidosdde J ‘sapwwoD
me| Aousnosu| yiwm Aldwos o] . s10}1pa1a jo sBuyesw Buiuaauoy IsPWWoD
salanb
a2y} Yy saafoldwa pauielal
PUE SI0)J8IIP 8Y] JSISSY  »
suonenbai pue S10}pa12 0} BuleinaD $101334IP BU} WAY siepy
me| Aouaajosur yim Aldwod oy e PUE SIleyY Jo JuawWRIe]S Bumalaay Sleyy JO JUBRIELS Isanbay e 1O JUaWAELS
o suos|oap

AIESSaoBU JaY10 AUB PUB B3J)ILIWDD

e Bujuuo) ‘ucleIaunwLl SI0jESILILPE
au Jo siseq auy) Buixy BuipieBbal
“omuaded pajefas pue eudosdde

SE SaINp3201d UOISIISP JO JUSSUOD
pawaap Jo 310U Buinss! pue Buuedsaid
Buipn|oul 'SI0}PaId WOl UONBLSIUILPE
aU} 0 UoIsuapa Jo [eacidde Buysanboy

gjeldoidde se

Buedai pue Ajpiiea Guissasse ‘'sawosing
ucisioap ay) Buusqe)sa ‘suoissiuqns
Bumaliaal ‘saunpasold uoisoap

10/puUE JU3sU0d pawwaap Bunojiuopy

slanew juesyubis Aue pue ssalboud
ased Buipiebal syjucw xis Alans SIONpaID
0} siodal jo Buny pue Buienang ‘Bulyelq



288'6£93

ajewnsa
asuadxa |ejoy

1Y/g973F STT'Y09'TI 84 OEL'S

ajeunnsa
S99} g0l

suanenBal pue

me| Aousajosul Yypm Ajdwod o
UQNBJISIUILLPE 34}

10 uonadweo ay} Bumalo) ase2
8yl Jo aunso}o Jadold ainsua o)

uonegsiuIwpe
3y} JO INSO[D BINSUD 0} ASNOH
saiuedwo) 18 SJUSLINIOP JueAs|a) Bulji4

SI0HP3.I0
o) Bunenauo pue wodal feuy Buiyelg

algedidde asaym paNqUISIp Usaq aaey
spuny )i Bunsua 'ylm JB3p SSwUaylo 10
pasi|esl usaq aAerY s}asse [|e Jey} Buunsua
. "YYW H wiedy asuetesfd xel Buiuieiqo

@inso|)

uone|siba)

palelsd uoisuad ywm Aldwoa o
01 PalIIua a1am Asy) Jey) suBuUaqg
[ENIDEUOT A1) 0] INUIUOI
saaioidwa Jey) aInsua 0

2wayas uojsuad
pue 1apinoud sjyausq asfodws ‘sojenbay
. SUOISURd 3y yim Buipuodsation

ugisuad 3y} 0} UOIE|3J Ul SULO)
AJOINIEYS 8K pue a19|dwio?)
uoiyscd uoisuad

ay) puelsiapun o seakoldws
paulelal ayl yiim asier
awayos

uojsuad pue si19piacd sjyauaq
a3ho|dwa Joienbay suoIsusd
AL Yim ouBpUOdsaIInD

SUOISUad

swLio) AloJmE)s

40 uoissiwgns sy Bupnjoul
OHWH Ul 92Uapu0dsanIos)
S}3SSE PUE SS3UIsng

10 3jes e Buinayoe jo wedw
1WA SSNISIp puR SEINDRD
uonewo xey Jayel oy
$99A01dWS paulEiB) Ulm IsIBi



SIS0D BLUY [2}0} 21840 0SB 10U S30p SAY) Jaaanoy ‘spauad snoaud o) Jaip Aew wom jo sesue jsuielie awn Jo uoyedole 'swasAs Buedal ggig o o) siuawasueS O) 9] -

SaAIMIexs PUE SISBBURL WEISISSE SAPN[oU| SAINJ3XT -
ssabeuew pue SI0j0RIIP BYBID0SSE Sapn|ou] Jaleue | -

SIpBIp pUe s1sUUed Sapniu| JeULe -

1SQJON

§9°292 00°922'v09Z |0008L'6  [i0°t3c  [oovei'eiy  [0T'29€TL  [l0°6S€  [GOPEL'GSV  [oziIct JoumvOlr  [SThpZ ST 2686l [OVPIC  [00'SBOCIZ  |OZBES  [SLBAL'SPL  |SLLST [E
99°92¢ [9L'¥TTTL9 01°907 9992 [GLVIELS 1'902 SL06L8 0LES  [STGLLTE  [G¥EY  [G/EVOIE 509, [00G Ve |o§2 ledauan

09Ty |sT'SLL'L 90°7¢ ogzre  |sEEils 50z 05¥18' oF'lT  |SLO0LE'L SE'S 000592 0€'S - - Buipuny % Bumq ‘Anseas )

LTEPE  |9TTLbTL ST LTEYE  |STEIP'CL 526 000LEZ 00PL |09 kL 040 0059k L 0941 |srezs'e 5.9 xeL

£L'8FT 00°000°86Z _ |00°00Z°}  [ogels” |stei9'eg v LLZ oT6Le  [§2°029'98 o LT i UORYSUILIPY|
L9'¥eT  [00TLLY L1 15vse  [00TLLY 281 os e BERY 05252 050, [00°Z5K) 5. - - a0 uogualay

€0°I€T  [9LTIE'OP 09°461 CO/EZ  |sLZIEOY 5261 osger'gl  |obeoL  |GEGLTY GreZ  |COLEL'LT g6l | - pain2asun

L9E0y  [0g'90L'cT 9T'49 IR0y |05'90L'ET ST[G 9zgel | 558 GLEDLL SL'Y 05°£52°0C S6°Sr - - suoisuad g saafio[dwg

09°98¢  |9T'¥63'9T 99'v9 05'968  |ST¥BS'9e 55°v9 05°89% oze 006002 oze 5295661 SLip |o0090'e 009 paindag

06'39Z 00°000°LL8  [00°'090°C  [99°96Z  [09'98T00L  |S0°@Lt 99’06z Jog'saz’'o0l  [soEet i SI0HPMD
19'Z6T  [00°EZHS 088} \g'zez  |00'€Z0'S 561 o521 052 05081 082  [000STT 05y - - [BETTD)

ge9pe  [00eiT'C Lid] - 00'E/2'E Eizls] - - - - 00°CITE Gh'6 - - saafojdiug Jo|Uas/I0]IalIpACIqE]

1£°062 00'927'¢Z_ [00'08 +6°'80¢  [00°960'¢ 9£°62 18608 [00°980'6 9¢'62 { ‘suopeBisaau]
co'ose  [oezez's 0LVE €0'09¢  |09'Z62'S Lbh oo'sze 00°G - - SEETES 0.6 - - EENCILET

9L°08T  [9ZCTT'sy 9Lk 9.'L8T |STETT'BY SLLLL 00°02E'L 008 SZE89'8¢  |02'9kL  |000ZT'8 Ge9l | - 51388 JayI0

09'sey  |09Eel's L 09°'GEr  |0S°E6L'S LR - - Dg'CL 0E0 0002.'G ooel |- - Aued pa) B sjuswaalbe Buises ‘aseyaind any

99°69F [09'69P'0LL  [98Z9¢ oYY |0SBSY'0LL (5679 05°ZEL'L 0501 |00/€9 0927 0096209 GEOFL  |00'S69'LLL  {0S°60C =AHYIA g SAUNXY ‘Ksulydew Jueld

Treie  |oopseige 09'P6 €8 |00WSE'SE 9v8 00°0EE 002 09'825'C 0E0L 05'088'92 0£0.  |000TL'S 00°TL SI93p J3Y10 § SHoog

1°687  |09'90L'9L 0199 21682 |06'90L'9L 1°65 00°08S 00 D5'952'8 /¢ |ooooes e | - Ayadold!

[T¥7H 00000220 Jo0'00r's  lervee Jszerzier Jorzis Dy G2 8T 1N ENGEEE JO HONEENETE)

61021P0/C2 94 BLOZ/E0MA) Wiy DOUsd

pua pouad Je SE S|SAR|EUE 2DUEBLIEA SJBWNIS? 234 pue pouad ay) oy sisAleue 1903 W) GdIS PHIRISd

"MO|9] UDNI9S S9SUSMXe pUB Slawasingsi(, 34l Ul PapIAcd S1B SUOP HI0M UHM UOHD3ULDI Ul palinoul sasuadxa JO S|lejaq "ajewnsa sag; [ealswnu
B yim Jayisbo; palinaul s99y sioeuisiuluge JUI0l SU3 J0) UONBULIGLUI SIG) IN0 S195 8|qe) BuMO||0; SUL *5|qE] SAOQE SU] Ul PSUIBIUOD SI YJIUM SUOP HJOM 9L} 1O UCIBUBIXS SAIBLIEY SpiA0ld
Q] paunbau os|e aie app "papiacsd Sjlewnse saay AU Jsulefe se 'ji LM uoQosuu0d Ul paanoul sasuadxs AUE BUIpN|DUl 'POLad 843 Ul BUOP 3I0M |ENJOE 40 S}Se0 1e1ap o} paJdnbal ale sp

poliad ay} Buunp wesy 118y} pue siojensiuipe juiol ayy Aq auop YIoAA




‘Juawpuswe ue yans Buimol|c)
Hodal xauU 8y) uiyim pajiglep aq jw sjusWpuUaWe Auy "aImny auyl Ul sajel Ino abieys Jne puswe 0] Wb ayl saasal apa "2 107 J9q0lo0 | aouls paljdde aaey sajel Ino abieyo uaund 9y

g/u §S1 - 051 Hoddng

gju 08l Ainseal)
S€Z - 691 Oz - 591 lojensiuiwpy
S5lE-09¢ §¢¢ - 5¥¢ SARNIAXT
0Pt - 00¢ 0s€ - 00e JaBeuew juejsissy
CLy - Qve gev - 0Fe Jobeuey
G8f - Gt Gh¥ - GrF 10)3211p 9RID0SSY
569 - 48v G¥S - G8F Jojallg
S¥L-QLS 089 - QLS isuped

Ll RLTE
X€] 'g Suojsuad Kauaajosu|

UBLIND 0} £ L0 1840120 | Woid

'SMO||0) SE aue polad =yl Bunnp palidde ssiel 1no afiieys Alunoy sy "pasn yeis jo spelf yoee 1o) ssjnuiw g Jo syun ul pabieyo s swil

sajel no abieyd AjinoH



8¢1°75C

or¥'s6s ov'ses SUsWesINgs|p pue sesuadxe [ejoL

8 8 8 safueyd yueg
yo8's ¥98'g 98'g papwi snumeq ‘ueo| Auedwoaiaju|
L09'g 109°S 109'S suain
0sz : o 05z o 0s2 S$}502 JejuaLwuuoliaug
mm“\.m 8E4'9 98.'9 p1] swalsAg sseuIsng 19mon) Xe 9 xajal auoyda|al
ZE0'1ET Zeo'lee zeo'Lee aoueuld jo juswayesg
£EF'L £Et') cer'L sasuadxg sedodwg
96+'28 96¥'28 96+'Z8 saafoldws dnolg pautmay — sebep 1oN
L0G'p L0S'y L0S't 81509 Bujsuny aidiap
- ¥66'Z1 y66'21 1rlea|n — 1509 a2ue1ea|d NP0
- £89'21 £89'/1 SNIQD :93U83|| aleMYyos
- 008'LL 009°LL 9}1s j0qjel Jod Juay
- ooo'ogs aoo‘'ogl funoeg
695 162'9 162'9 sjuswied uoisuad
- ve9'2) ¥99'LL Paywyy suonn|og vy3 :ssiesads sjybu juawio|dug
- ) 000°59 000'59 [eqo|D 03|IH isv94 spuaby
sasuadxg

- ¥ PLiE'L oBeapin
spuswWesIngsip 7 Aobajen

- [0]272 052 $J5092 nNeaiaplog
- |72 2 Buisiaape Aloinje1g
- Liv'y Liv'y (aBeaqiu Buipn|2xa) 82U9SISANS g [9ARIL

(3} pua pousd Je se apeysa au) Ag pred yaym §o

{3} pua pouad je se paundu) AISAleIRWND

{3} pouad ayi ul passnay)

sjuswssingsip L Aobajen

"8A0QE UoH03s ,suop

YI0AA, BUL U p3pIAcid S1 ysiym jo uonduossp 'siolelisiuiwpe JU:of ay) AQ SUCRP %I0M S YlMm UDLISUUOD Ul PO 9} Ul paunIul SJUSLUSSINGSIp pue sasuadxe JO sjielep sapiaold a(ge) siyl

polIad 8y} Ul PaiNdUl SjuaWasIngsip pue sesuadxa Jo Juswslels



"MOl2q 3|GE] B4 Ul papIn0Id OS|E 2B 51500 289y} 40 sHeleq -eleldoldde se peppe si 1 YA "9jlul B dgi 12 pableyo si abes|iy
"Aluo abeafiwl 10} aq |Im syl YBNOS §1 sjuswWRsINGsIR Z A0B31ED JO A1SA0D3) JBL) JUSIXS aYl 0]

‘uoljelaunwal s Japjoy
9210 Ue SE JoUURLW 3LUBS SY] Ul |eADidde alinbal sjuswesingsip g Alobsie) "siseq s|qeuocseal pue Jadosd e uo uauguiodde ay] 0} psjeIo|e 8Q UED JBY) PUB ‘LY JISY} IO Jap|oy SoIc
ue Aq pawundul 8q ABWw 1Y) 51500 PSESO|[E U0 paIByS spnjaul Aew: Ay “Aued piy) Juspusdapur ue 0} JuswAed e Jou INQ S1E}S3 JUSA|OSUI S} 0] S|qeIa)al AljDalp SIe 18] $9suadxa ale assy |

sjuaWasINgsip z Aobajen

‘g Xipuaddy

12 JUnoooe JuswAed pue sidisoal SIoJeASIUIIPE IOl By} UO U89S 3G UBD (AU JI} 4OIYM JO Sougleq aly ‘ueoT ucluloy] elt e Buisn pied usaq aney ydiym sasuadxs spnjoul os|e Asy)
anlels Aq paiinbal ale yoiym ‘ased syl 0] A|zayioads Bune|ss Buisiaape pue BUlpuog SB YINs SIS00 2.8 9594] — S1S00 AlQINiels  »

ases ay] Bulfeuew ul paunoul ale yoiym sabieys 1s1inod Jo 9be)jsod Se Yans 51500 2l 958y} — SIS0 PO«

a|dwexe 1o} ‘sBunssw Jo sasiwald Buipely Buipusiie Ul Jess AqQ paunaul s1e ‘abies|iw spn|oxa yojym ‘S}S00 85aL) — SIUSISISANS PUE [DABI]  #

‘saucBaies Buimol|o) S41 0 1815103 pue |eaoldde Joud Jnoylm umelp
8g uec Aay} '81e)se JUSA|OSU By} 0} S|qeIaal Afpoalp a.mipuadxe Jyeds S| ey a1aum saiped pag) uapuadapul o} suswled aie pue sasusdxe 18x20d JO N0, S8 UMOUY OSIE BJ8 asau |

sjuawasingsip | Aiohajen

'sa10ba1e2 oM 03Ul JB) pue Juawuiodde A2USAJOSUI U UM UOII3ULCD Ul JSRIOY 80140 Ue O] pasinguuial pue A JaW sasuadxa sie S1uswWasingsig



oHUeS [elusiod e 0} 851 aalB Aew yoiym 'siojelisiuiwpe ol
SB §N 0} $90Imas aplaoud oym Jo 'siseq 9} siojens|uwpe ol syy Buiscidde 104 ajqisuodsalr seiued Aue ypm sdiysuone|a) [euossad 1o SS9UISNG AUE JO SIBME J0U B1E SM 1B} UWLIJUOD B4

ainsojosip Buuinbai sdiysuoneey

(ouop
HIOM O SAIJBLIEU SAOGE S} UM PIRNOU| S1 3AllBLIEU) SJUBHNSUGD J13GA — dnolg) aisuaio [eubiq

sIsAleue 1502 swn (SUO0P NIoM JO BANELIEU DADGE 3U] UIYIM PIPRIOU) SI SAJRIIEU) SJIADE/HIOM SUDISUS]

6dIS SA0QE 3Y) UIYIM PIPN[IUI 2.8 51507 (SUOP H10M JO SAIEIIEU BAOGE SUI UIUIM PIRN[ILIL S| SAIBLEL) 0NPEHIOM XE]  * J71 MN UOIOYL JURIS

9|AJBS JO 1509 PASIUS SINUAIIG sapiaold 931A1ag

:diysuonelal [euosiad Jo SsaUISNg B SEY WY INO UIYHA [BNPIAIPUL UB JO ‘Wi JNO (2Bpajmouy 1no JO 15aq syl 01) Woym Yyim Aued e wolj Jo Wiy Ino
ulgim woyy 3yBnos aAey sm S81AIBS MOIS] 3SO[SIP am ‘Aousiedsuel) Jo 158191u1 B} U| "S0IAI8S PUE 3N|BA 1559 2L} UIEIGO 0] JYBNOS aABL am 'SI9UI0 JO S82IAI8S SU) Pa)SI|US SABY 9M BISUAA

S2]E|1208SsE 0] m”_CME\mmn_

paaiBe 8q 0 3I0m Jo ainjeu pasienads ¢ sjo3foid of joadsal Ul S%10Mm Ul 33IARE pue J0AAINS AIUEND) e paILE SUHULSeN
paaibe aq 0 3I0M JO DINJEU PaSIRINaGS  » SIDIAUIS UOIDIIC 1] » pajIw] 193p31D
$99'213 3JOM JO BINjeU pasielnads so1Aape SIYBU JuawAoidw . PeHWIT SUCHNIOS YN

(3} paunauyison o Buljoeduoo-gns 1oy (sjuoseay O PSIIRIUOI-GNS NIOM 10}2e1jU03-9ng

“WES) INC Je $h AQ INC pailed usag sakY asimMIaylo PINoD Jey) yom Buimolio) 8u N0 PRIDEIILCI-QNS SABY am polad syl Buung

M40M N0 pPaJoRUCD-gNS



‘sBuipaaoold ay} 4o 1onpuod ay} 0} [eroipnfald ag pINom UCIIEULO)Ul 94} Ja 3UNSCasIp {q)
10 '9AISSB0Xa 8Q pinom uaieulojul ayy jo uoneledald 4o 1500 10 2w} ay) (e)
3| uoijewlojul ay3 apnold o] auljaep o pajsanbal ucliewlojul sy} Jo awos Ajua Buipiacid AQ puodses Aew iep|oy-a213e eyl (1)
‘palsenbal uogewloul v} apinold o} Buiuipep (2)
Jo ‘paysenbal uonewoyul By} 10 swas Buipiaold (q)
‘pasanbal uogewsopul 8y} Jo jle Buipiaoid (B)
:Ag uone o) ay) pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad auy 0} puodsal 1sanhaz B yans Jo 1d19251 JO SABP | UIMHM 1SN J8p|oy-20ui0 ay] (g)

"IOYPAID 10 JagWBLW BUQ UBY) alow Ag uolealdde ue jo ased au) Ul wWauy) ;0 15E| ayj Aq Jo ‘uosiad
2} Aq Hodas sy} jo Jdiaoal Jo sAep | Z Uiy (91gedidde se) LnoD auyy Yim payl) 10 apewwl 8q 1SN sucsiad 10 uosiad B Yyons Ag ‘uolssiwlad 10) UN0d ay) o} uoiedidde ue Jo Jsanbal v (2)

UR0J 8Y} Jo uoissiuad ayp yim dn Buipuim Alejunjoa siaquisw e ut AuedwoD suj jo Jaquisw Aue (3)
1o 'uno3a ay} Jo uorssiwiad sUj ylIm JONPaD paundasun Aue (p)

‘Auediugd
s} jo sBuneaw |esauab Je a1cA o] 1yBu eyl Buiney siequiaw ay} |1e Jo s1yBl Builoa [B10] 8Y1 JO %46 15E3] 1 uim dn Buipuim Alejunioa slaquwaw g Ul Auedwiod sy} jo siagqusw (2)

{uonsenb ul Joypso 3y} BuIpn|oul) SJ0HPSID PINDBSUN 3L JO BN[BA U] %G }SB3| JB JO S2USLINJUOY U} Y)m JOLPSID painaasun ue (q)
tI03ip3ID pamdss e (g)

‘18l 2Nl Jspun podal peuy e Jo (p) Jo (2 '(g){L 48] s Japun podal sselboud
B Ul N0 188 (UONEBIISIUILIPE UE Ul $1502 UopeJsiutwpe-aid uey) 1ayjo) sasuadxa 10 UOIJBISUNWIS] JNOJE UOHELLIOUI JSLNIY 10} 19Pj0Y-22140 Y] 0} jsanbal uagum e sxew Aew Bumwmo||oj ayy, (1)

s8Ny 9y} Jo §°gLJ Japun sasuadxa 10 uoNelaUNWS] Inogqe uoneulojul 3sanbal o) s)ybu s1I8quIBW pue SI01IPSID

[P SN0 )-SI0NpaI)-0l-opINE)-C o/ |EU0I558)0.0/5U0 N EANGNa S| U SIINI0p B Ipa W5 BI0 O FMAy; SOTI -SJaUQISSI LW pUB $39ILLWI0D Sichipal)uonepinbi] e

S09)/|EU0IS50}0I0/SUCHESqNG/0 -am-TEUm NI BIO L1 MM SaNY (SJapioUaduio Jo saa) e Buipiefal uonewlojul puncifyoeg  »

S8PIND-5J0}IPaI0/|EUCISS0}01d;SU0Nedqnd/op-am-TEUmy N BIG t1 MMM, SAiil sepinb ssaaoud Aduaajosul ue Buunp suolpald jo siuby e

sapinb Joypais ¢y

‘Aoydnnjueq ui (s)es)sny} 1o (s)iorepinbl ‘(s)lolensiuiwpe pajuiodde ayl 'ajdwexa 1o} ‘sueaw Japjoy 2210,
1senbal uo ebleyd jo sy Jsod Ag uoneuuciur siyy Alddns s em ‘uojewlojul ayl 1o papiroid sue $yUl| gem Buaypn

"MOJRq PapIACId Sl SHUI| oM AU} USIUM JO SLIOS 10) 'siolpasn Jenaiped Ul *Aousn|osul AQ pajosye
sIspoyeyEls 10) aouepinb uallm s|gelieae apew sey g ‘sbuiyl Jaylo 1sBuowy "sjeucissajold punoieuIn pue AIOSIADE ‘Bumangssl ‘AQUBAIOSUI SN DYl 10) UONEINOSSE Spe] 3yl §1 £

"S3SJIUIWIOD JO SUOIIOUN) PUB $310J SU) puE ‘sa8) siaployanyo Buipiebal pue Aouaajosul Ul S34BL JIay) puelsiapun 0} slolpald diay 0} UOBELLIOUl S| MOJag PapIAC.d

$10)IpaJ0 10] UOIeuwoju]



wl

‘(Jodal jueasjal ayy,) ucnsenb ul sesuadxa ayj 4o Bulinaul syl 1o uoRelsUNWaL 3y Jo Buibieyd suyy suodad 1sdy yoiym 1 °81
SJNJ JOPUN JUNOJJE U0 Jodal |euly 1o '¢'g) 8jnJ Japun podai ssaiboid ayj o juedidde sy} Aq jdisoas Joye syeam Jybie By} Joje] Ou SPELY 2G JSNW Jaguia 10 JOYpaI e Ag uoiedldde ay] (g)

"HNo2 ay} jo uoissiuuad a3yl yim Auedwco ayi Jo Jaguwaw e (1)
1o ‘Auedwod sy} yo sBunssw [e1ausb 1e a30A 03 B a4 BuiABy Si1aguawl 8y (e Jo SIuBu Bunjoa [e10] 8y JO 9%0] 1588] J& yUm AuedLuod ay) Jo siaquaw()
:dn Buipuim Aejun|oa sisqusw e Ul (9}
10 'uno3a ay} Jo uoissiwuad aui (1)
10 ‘(JoypaI Jeyl Buipniou) SICHPa1 PRINIISUN SY} |0 SN|BA U) 9%4,0| ISES] 1B JO S2U31NoU0D 3y} (1)
19yl ylm Joypalo panoasun ue (g}
I0UpPaI0 painsas e (B)
9|qQeo(dde se €81 10 9E°g| 9|NJ Ul N0 155 SISPI0 SUY] JO SI0WL 10 9uo 10} uonedldde ue yons axew Asw Buimelio) syl (z)
"IAISSI0XS STOUBISWINAIID SY) ||B Ui 2Ue JSPIoY-32140 Y] AQ paLINoUl sasuadxa ay) (2)
40 ‘mjeudoiddew s1 (a1qeddde se) 1L.Z2'gL pue 0Z'81 ‘6L°'81 'B1°8L 'D1°8L SN JSPUN UOIIEISUNWISI S JSP[0Y-83140 8y} 1o} paxl sISeq 8yl {q)
'SAISS9IX SIIUBISWNDIID B4 [[B Ul SI Jap|oy-a21y0 oy} Aq pebieyd uonessunwsai ay) {e)
Jey) spunclb ayl uo (Z) ydesBeied ur pauonusw uosied B Ag apew Aojdniueq e 1o an-Buipuim e 'uonensiuiwpe ug u uogedldde ue o) sa)dde ains siyy (L)

SaINy Ay} JO $£ gL s2pUn sasuadxa pue uoneIsUNWAI S J3pIoyY-aa1yo sup abualieys o) SyBU ,SIaqWBW PUB ,SI0HPID

"(9) ydeiBeled Jopun uoned)dde ue ue 3snl syuIyl 1 SB JSpI0 Yans axew Aew unoa a4l (/)
159nbal e 0] puodsal ISNW JAP(OY-S2L0 UB ydIum uiylim SAEP $| oy} jo Andxa ayj (Q)
J0 ‘pasanbas uojewIoul 94 40 (e Buipiaid jou Joy suoseal BuiAB Jap|oy-so1yc ay: {e)

J0 SAEP | T UIypm 1no3
a4} 03 Aldde Aew ‘uoneuLolUl a4} pajsanbal Oym SIaGLIBW JO JOYPSID SU} SB SWES 8L} 94 JOU Peau aym ‘dn Buipum Alelunjoa Siagquisll B Ul AUBdWOD ay) JO JaqUISiu B PUE J0JIpalo v (g)

‘Buiop
0% 0} SUOSES) BU] JO UOjewlIojul By} pajsenbal oym suosiad JO UOSIaE SU WIOUT ISNW UONELIOHUI SU) 3pIACcId 0} S2U1|99p JO UORBULIOUI 34 ||e 3plAoid J0U S30p CUM Jap|oy-2uo Uy (g)

‘UOI}ELLLOU| 3} O] UONE[a) Ul Ajljeiuapyuod jo uonebigo ue o} alqns si Japjoy-ao1yo syl (p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue Jsuiebe sous|oin o} pes| 0] pajoadxe oq A|geucseal JyBiw UOBWLIOII U} JO 2INSOPsIp (2)



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Caritact name

Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ompany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

11/13 Penhill Road

Past tawn

|
|
|
l Cardiff
South Glamorgan

= ol [+ [1] [slu]r

Country

LountyRegion

|Dx

Telephane

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website al www.gov.uk/campanieshouse
or email enquiries@campanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




